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This survey was conducted online within the United States from

Respondents for this poll are recruited through opt-in, web-panel recruitment
sampling. Recruitment occurs though a broad variety of professional,
validated respondent panels to expand the sampling frame as wide as
possible and minimize the impact of any given panel on recruiting methods.

Results are weighted for age within gender, region, race/ethnicity, marital
status, household size, income, employment, education, political party, and
political ideology where necessary to align them with their actual proportions
in the population. Propensity score weighting was also used to adjust for
respondents’ propensity to be online. The margin of error for the total
sample is +/- 2.1pts.

The poll was supervised by pollsters:

Mark Penn (Chairman, The Harris Poll)

Dritan Nesho (CEQ, HarrisX)

Stephen Ansolabehere (Professor and CAPS Director Emeritus, Harvard
University)
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3 IN 10 VOTERS SAY THE COUNTRY IS ON THE RIGHT TRACK, UP

SLIGHTLY FROM JUNE

Country: Right Track / Wrong Track
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ML1. In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?
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SIMILARLY, AROUND 3 IN 10 SAY THE U.S. ECONOMY IS ON THE HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
RIGHT TRACK e

% Who Say “Right Track”

- 07/23 | 09/23 10/23 | 11/23 12/23 | 01/24 | 02/24 | 03/24 | 04/24 | 05/24 | 06/24 | 07/24

m 13% 14% 13% 22% 14% 11% 14% 12% 14% 13% 9% 11%
U.S. Economy: Right Track / Wrong Track m 51% 50% 58% 55% 55% 54% 58% 61% 60% 57% 55% 58%

m 18% 23% 25% 25% 29% 27% 29% 28% 29% 25% 20% 22%
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M2. In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



2 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THE ECONOMY IS STRONG TODAY, TICKING UP HARVARDCAS POLLLL
FOUR POINTS FROM JUNE L

How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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13. How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?



JUST UNDER HALF OF VOTERS SAY THEIR PERSONAL FINANCIAL HARVARD CAR POLL
SITUATION IS GETTING WORSE; ONLY 1 IN 4 SAY IT IS IMPROVING

. in
Row % |Improving Getting
worse

Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse? DEM 39% 31%
GOP 14% 62%
70% " IND/OTH  17% 51%
Male 30% 42%
0,

eu% . Female  19%  53%
49% 50% 52% 18-24 26% 47%

50% A%
50% 49% »48%  25-34 37% 41%

49% 49% 479 49% 489 48%
7% Ae%p, , A8% 35-44 32% 43%
40% 5%

35% ‘ Pam s SO . Al I 45-54  21% 56%

. % 28%29% -
30% 34% 15,28% 27% 6962 7R8% 27% 27% 55-64 18% 54%
q y B-25% 26% 59 28% 65+ 14% 45%

\ l\“ 6 26° 24%

Y/ 6% 259 9 49 White 21% 49%

20% 24% V 2% 23%R3% 25%24% 339,20%0, 23% 47 23%
Black/AA 35% 44%
10% Hispanic 24% 51%
”'W “No opinion” removed as response Asian 40% 27%

joni 2021

0% option in November 20 Other 20% 53%
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Suburban 21% 48%
Rural 14% 57%

—e—|mproving —e=—Getting worse =—@=]ust as well off =—=@=No opinion

14. Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse? 7



AROUND 3 IN 5 SAY THEIR PERSONAL ECONOMICS ARE FAIR OR HARVARD CAR POLL
POOR RIGHT NOW

m m

Do you think your personal BEN) L7% 39% 2k 2
. . GOP 9% 23% 36% 32%
economics right now are... ° ° ° °
IND/OTH 7% 27% 35% 31%
Male 15% 33% 30% 22%
Female 8% 27% 36% 30%
18-24 12% 34% 33% 21%
599% 25-34 21% 33% 27% 19%
(1]
Fair/ Poor 35-44 16% 28% 29% 27%
45-54 5% 22% 39% 34%
June Fair/Poor: 62% 55-64 8% 26% 33% 33%
- 65+ 8% 36% 35% 21%
White 11% 29% 33% 27%
Black/AA 16% 33% 31% 20%
Hispanic 10% 27% 34% 29%
Asian 10% 44% 31% 15%
Other 5% 21% 38% 36%
[P e
. 109 19 9 249
M Excellent Good Fair ® Poor Suburban L S Sl i
Rural 7% 24% 34% 35%

ECON1: Do you think your personal economics right now are excellent, good, fair or poor? 8



BIDEN APPROVAL STILL UNDERWATER, UP ONLY A COUPLE OF HARVARD CAR POLL
POINTS AT 42 PERCENT

President Biden Overall Approval
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79% 10% 33% 42% 41% 31% 47% 46% 38% 38% 43% 38% 58% 44% 44% 36% 52% 40% 30%

B Strongly approve

Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
B Strongly disapprove

M Not sure

20% 88% 60% 56% 55% 60% 48% 50% 59% 60% 57% 60% 37% 52% 52% 62% 46% 58% 66%

M3ALT. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States? 9



BIDEN’S APPROVAL ON HANDLING OF ISSUES STILL UNDERWATER; HARVARD CAPS
PERFORMS BEST ON RACIAL EQUITY, STIMULATING JOBS, ABORTION, iarris P OLL
AND CLIMATE CHANGE

Approve of Biden on...
(Strongly or Somewhat Approve)

The Economy 36% 37% 39% 39% 39% 38% 39% 40% 39% 39% 39% 38% 39% 41% 44% 42% 40% 43% 43% 42% 43% 38% 39%
Stimulating Jobs ~ 41% 44% 46% 46% 47% 46% 48% 48% 47% 48% 44% 46% 46% 49% 50% 47% 47% 49% 50% 47% 49% 44% | 46%
Immigration 39% 37% 38% 40% 40% 37% 38% 41% 40% 38% 35% 37% 36% 39% 46% 38% 35% 35% 36% 38% 40% 34% 37%
Foreign Affairs 39% 40% 41% 44% 42% 42% 43% 45% 42% 43% 40% 42% 40% 43% 44% 41% 40% 41% 42% 42% 42% 37% 39%

Adm'“'gg‘f/fl“g the 49 a1%  44%  44%  43%  42%  42%  46%  A4%  A4%  42%  A1%  42%  A5%  A6%  44%  42%  46%  45%  45%  46%  40% | 43%

Dealing with violence
and crime in the 38% 38% 39% 40% 42% 39% 39% 42% 39% 39% 37% 37% 38% 41% 42% 42% 40% 41% 41% 41% 43% 37% 39%

country

Handling inflation  33% 36% 35% 38% 38% 36% 38% 38% 37% 37% 36% 34% 35% 40% 40% 39% 36% 39% 39% 38% 40% 34% 36%

lsracegir-llf-:;r:as 44%  45%  42%  39% 38%  38% 39% 35% 33% | 33%
Meeting our 43% | 44%
energy needs
Dealing with 43% | 45%
climate change
Abortion 44% 45%
Racial equity 47% | 49%

M3A. Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on ...? 10



OVER HALF OF REGISTERED VOTERS SAY BIDEN IS GETTING HARVARD CAR POLL

HARRIS

WORSE AS PRESIDENT

Do you think Joe Biden is improving as a
president, getting worse, or staying the same?

ENCColl s6% 5% 9% | 21%  15%  18% | 26% 26% 15%  14%  11%
26% 84% 61% 56% 57% 57% 48% 53% 58% 62%  59%

:;‘:':gthe 37% 11% 30%  23% 28%  25%  26% 21% 27% 23%  30%

column | white | blacy/A | Hipanic | Asn | other | Uban|suburban] tural

16% 29% 19% 21% 9% 28% 15% 8%
o% a4 sax den  SI% ae% % 67%
Staying the Same 24% 29% 27% 33% 39% 26% 26% 24%

June: 54%

June: 20%

B Improving
Bl Getting Worse
W Staying the Same

BID3: Do you think Joe Biden is improving as a president, getting worse or staying the same? 11



COMPARATIVELY, OVER HALF OF VOTERS SAY THEY APPROVE OF
THE JOB TRUMP DID AS PRESIDENT

Do you approve or disapprove the job
that Donald Trump did as president?

| Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat
disapprove

B Strongly disapprove

M Not sure

July 24

TMP0201: Do you approve or disapprove the job that Donald Trump did as president?

-

54%
Approve

June: 52%

DEM
GOP
IND/OTH
Male
Female
18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65+

White

Black/AA
Hispanic
Asian
Other
Urban
Suburban
Rural

HARVARD CAPS

19%
93%
50%
59%
49%
52%
52%
56%
55%
57%
51%

58%

40%
53%
39%
44%
48%
54%
65%

HARRIS

79%
7%
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41%
44%
42%
42%
42%
48%

40%

54%
43%
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53%
49%
45%
32%

POLL

12



GOP’S APPROVAL RATING IS JUST SHY OF 50 PERCENT

e RPOLL

GOP Approval
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—e—Approve =—e=Disapprove =#-Don't know

18% 84% 38% 52% 43% 53% 44% 49% 50% 48% 43% 51% 34% 45% 36% 39% 43% 47%

55%
82% 16% 62% 48% 57% 47% 56% 51% 50% 52% 57% 49% 66% 55% 64% 61% 57% 53%

45%
Ma4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job?

13



THE APPROVAL OF DEMOCRATIC PARTY IS UP TO 45 PERCENT, HARVARD CAR POLL
BUT STILL TRAILS THAT OF THE GOP

Democratic Party Approval
70%

55%
60% 56% 56% 57%529 53%  53% %

54963% 0
[535/10 % 52% 53% | 54% 55%
g 549 55%
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20%
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November 2021
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—e—Approve =—e=Disapprove =4-Don't know

Black or
Column % IND/OTH 18-24 African
American

Approve (NET) 83% 14% 36% 45% 46% 47% 54% 48% 44% 40% 42% 41% 65% 48% 47% 40% 58% 43% 30%

17% 86% 64% 55% 54% 53% 46% 52% 56% 60% 58% 59% 35% 52% 53% 60% 42% 57%

MS5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?

70%
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OVERALL DISSATISFACTION WITH CONGRESS CONTINUES, WITH HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
ONLY 3 IN 10 VOTERS APPROVING OF ITS PERFORMANCE

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?

39% 49% 46% 54% 45% 36% 31% 32% 30% 30% 34% 34% 31% 28% 30% 32% 33% 36% 35% 35% 36% 40% 33% 36% 35% 34% 32% 30% 34% 35% 33% 34% 33% 32% 30% 26% 30%
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= 26% 25% 25%024%426%
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Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove

W Strongly disapprove

m Don't know

31%
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CONL1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job? 15



BOTH KAMALA HARRIS AND DONALD TRUMP
UP IN FAVORABILITY

Barack Obama 22% Barack Obama
Donald Trump 19% |l Donald Trump
Kamala Harris 19% [l Kamala Harris

Elon Musk 28% ] Elon Musk
Favorability of Joe Biden 20 |} 41% Joe Biden
.. . Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 31% [ Robert F. Kennedy Jr.
Political Figures Hillary Clinton 2% Hillary Clinton
J.D. Vance 20% I J.D. Vance
Marco Rubio 21% I Marco Rubio

Benjamin Netanyahu 17% ] Benjamin Netanyahu
m Very favorable Vivek Ramaswamy 17% ] Vivek Ramaswamy
Pete Buttigieg 16% I Pete Buttigieg
Favorable Chuck Schumer 17% I Chuck Schumer
Mike Johnson 17% ] Mike Johnson
Never heard of them Josh Shapiro 17% I B sk
= No opinion Gavin Newsom 15% ] Gavin Newsom
Mark Kelly 15% ] Mark Kelly
Unfavorable Gretchen Whitmer 14% ] Gretchen Whitmer
Andy Beshear 12% I Andy Beshear
B Very unfavorable Doug Burgum 11% ] Doug Burgum
J.B. Pritzker 11% ] J.B. Pritzker
Cornel West 11% I Cornel West
Roy Cooper 11% I Roy Cooper
Jill Stein - F 10% I Jill Stein

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

HARVARD CAPS

Favorable (NET) | Unfavorable (NET) “

56%
48%
47%
45%
42%
42%
41%
35%
30%
29%
29%
28%
27%
26%
25%
24%
24%
23%
17%
16%
16%
16%
15%
13%

HARRIS

38%
48%
47%
37%
54%
35%
51%
36%
34%
29%
25%
31%
38%
25%
24%
36%
21%
29%
18%
17%
21%
24%
16%
25%

POLL

17%
0%
0%
8%

-12%
7%
-9%
-1%
-4%
1%
4%
-3%

-12%
1%
2%

-11%
3%
-6%
0%
-1%
-5%
-8%
-1%

-12%

16



U.S. MILITARY, THE POLICE, FACEBOOK, AND THE FBI ARE THE
MOST FAVORABLE U.S. INSTITUTIONS

HARVARD CAPS F)O L L
HARRIS
o Favorable | Unfavorable
s | e [l

uvs. military [ 37% ] U.S. Military 80% 12% 68%

Police 27% 39% ] Police 65% 25% 41%

Favora b|||ty Facebook 36% ] Facebook 57% 32% 25%
of Institutions FBI 37% ] FBI 53% 33% 20%
NATO 33% ] NATO 50% 24% 26%

Ukraine 31% e Ukraine 48% 28% 20%

Fox News 29% ] Fox News 48% 40% 8%

m Very favorable U.S. Supreme Court 31% ] U.S. Supreme Court 47% 39% 8%
Israel 26% ] Israel 47% 29% 18%

Favorable CNN 32% e CNN 46% 39% 7%
Never heard of Black Lives Matter 26% ] Black Lives Matter 45% 41% 4%
them Department of Justice 31% - Department of Justice 43% 38% 5%

B No opinion MSNBC 28% ] MSNBC 40% 34% 6%
Unfavorable X (formerly known as Twitter) 26% _ X (formT‘;::Zt';rr‘)OW” as 40% 36% 4%
MAGA Republicans L2 ] MAGA Republicans 36% 44% -9%

H Very Campus protesters o - Campus protesters 20% 55% -34%
unfavorable china 57 12 [N China 17% 63% -46%
Palestinian Authority [ &% [ Palestinian Authority 12% 49% 37%

Antifa 7 7% ] Antifa 10% 48% -37%

Hamas MS% _ Hamas 8% 64% -55%

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

17



IMMIGRATION AND INFLATION REMAIN THE TOP ISSUES FACING

THE COUNTRY

e RPOLL

Price increases / inflation
Immigration

Economy and jobs
Health care
Crime and drugs

What would Women's rights
you say are the _ _ Guns
Environment / climate change

most Taxes
importa nt National debt / federal budget deficits

Terrorism / national security

Corruption

Income inequality

School safety

Education

Weaponization of the Justice Department/FBI
Cybersecurity

Voting rights

Israeli-Hamas Conflict

Race relations

Criminal justice (policing, courts, prisons)
January 6th

Political correctness / cancel culture
Foreign policy

Civil disorder

Defense

Policing

Coronavirus

Antisemitism

Other please specify)

11. What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today?

issues facing
the country
today?

I 1 /%
I 1 6%
I 1 6%
I 1 5%
I 13%
I 2%
I 12 %
I (1%
I (1%
I /%
I /%
I /%
I 5%

I 5%

I 5%

I 5%

I 5%

I 5%

I 4%

I 1%

I 1%

I 3%

N 3%

N 3%

. 2%

. 2%

N 2%

No change more than 2
percentage points

27%

37%
33%
e
/ inflation
Total 37% 33%
DEM 29% 18%
GOP 44% 50%
IND/OTH 38% 32%
Male 34% 34%
Female 40% 32%
18-24 33% 19%
25-34 33% 15%
35-44 35% 28%
45-54 42% 33%
55-64 42% 43%
65+ 36% 47%
White 39% 37%
Black or African
American 27% 18%
Hispanic 35% 30%
Asian 40% 23%
Other 44% 24%
Urban 33% 29%
Suburban 37% 33%
Rural 44% 41%

18



INFLATION CONTINUES TO BE THE DOMINANT ISSUES FACING HARVARD CARS D(T)| |
VOTERS PERSONALLY, STEADY FROM JUNE

Which of these issues is most important to you personally?

‘o | o | cop | ojomn

Immigration - 14% Inflation 37% 52% 47%

Abortion - 10% Immigration 5% 23% 14%
Abortion 15% 5% 10%
Crime - 10% Crime 9% 11% 9%
Climate change - 9% Climate change 13% 3% 11%
Racial equity 9% 1% 4%
. . 0
Racial equity . 5% Curbing guns 8% 2% 2%
Curbing guns l 4% Lsc::?lliic—:lamas 3% 1% 2%
Israeli-Hamas conflict I 2% No change mo.re than 2 Parental rights in 2% 2% 1%
percentage points schools

Parental rights in schools I 2%

ISSUES3. Which of these issues is most important to you personally? 19



A STRONG MAJORITY OF VOTERS AGREE THAT PRICE RISES AND

Row % Proven sticky and here
° to stay

INFLATION HAVE PROVEN TO BE STICKY

Have price rises and inflation proven to
be sticky and here to stay, or have we
made progress getting them in line and
under control?

June: 70%

B Proven sticky and
here to stay

B Have made progress
getting them in line
and under control

QINFLATION: Have price rises and inflation proven to be sticky and here to stay, or have we made progress getting them in line and under control?

Total
DEM
GOP
IND/OTH
Male
Female
18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65+
White
Black or African
American
Hispanic
Asian
Other

Urban
Suburban

Rural

69%
52%
82%
75%
67%
71%
75%
66%
66%
72%
73%
66%
70%

65%

69%
66%
69%

64%
71%

73%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL

Have made progress
getting them in line
and under control

31%
48%
18%
25%
33%
29%
25%
34%
34%
28%
27%
34%
30%

35%

31%
34%
31%

36%

29%

27%

20
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THE HORSERACE




CONGRESSIONAL HORSERACE SHOWS DEMS AHEAD WHEN VOTERS HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |

HAVE AN OPT-OUT, BUT GOP LEADS IN A TWO-WAY RACE

If the congressional election were held today would
you be more likely to vote for a...
(with third party choice)

Dems +3

B Democrat B Republican B Third party m Don't know

oo | o | cop | mojom

Republican 2% 95% 31%
Third party 1% 0% 11%
2% 2% 27%

CON2024A If the congressional election were held today would you be more likely to vote for a Democrat or a Republican for Congress?
CON20248B If the congressional election were held today would you be more likely to vote for a Republican or a Democrat for Congress?

HARRIS

If the congressional election were held today would
you be more likely to vote for a...
(forced choice)

GOP +4

B Democrat HRepublican

omnx | o | cop | mojomn

Republican 5% 97% 53%
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TRUMP REMAINS AHEAD OF HARRIS IN THE HORSERACE, THOUGH SHE 1arvarp caps POLL
HAS LARGELY RESET THE RACE TO WHERE IT WAS BEFORE THE DEBATE

Harris vs Trump Horserace:

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald
Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Trump + 3

June:
Trump + 7 vs. Biden

B Donald Trump W Kamala Harris

W Don't Know / Unsure

coumn | oem | —cor | iojom

HARRIS

If you had to choose, would you vote for Donald
Trump or Kamala Harris? First Choice + Leaners

Donald Trump

Kamala Harris

H1: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

H1LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump or Kamala Harris?

Trump +4

June:
Trump + 4 vs. Biden

B Donald Trump ® Kamala Harris

omnx | omw | cop | mojomn

9%
91%

94%
6%

53%
47%
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HARRIS PERFORMS WELL WITH WOMEN BUT TRUMP HAS A MORE
CONSOLIDATED BASE OF VOTERS

Harris vs Trump Horserace:

Trump + 3

Donald Trump 53% 44% 53%

Don't Know / Unsure 6% 8% 7%

Black or African

Race/ Ethnicity American

B Donald Trump B Kamala Harris

B Don't Know / Unsure

2024 Decision Status |Have made up my| Still weighing the
mind choices

Donald Trump 54% 259%

Don't Know / Unsure 6% 8%

Donald Trump 51% 38%
Kamala Harris 47% 37%
Don't Know / Unsure 0 9
2% 25% Donald Trump 40%
2020 Vote Donald Trump Third party 54%
Unsure
Kamala Harris 85% 59 30% 19%
Don't Know / Unsure 6% 4% 48% 68%

H1: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H1LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump or Kamala Harris?

Hispanic,
Latino, or
panish origin

HARVARD CAPS

HARRIS POI_I_

Gender & Education Lessthan HS  |HS degree to less than| 4 year college
degree 4 year college degree | degree or more

49% 45%
43% 48%

7%

Asian origin | Other, specify

35% 42%
50% 47%
15% 11%

48% 62%
44% 30%
7% 8%
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TRUMP SUSTAINS A 3-POINT LEAD IN THE 3-WAY HORSERACE WITH ~ HARVARDCAPS D (| |
HARRIS AND RFK JR.

Harris vs GOP Nominees Horserace:

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald
Trump, the Republican, Kamala Harris, the Democrat, and Robert F. Kennedy Jr.,
the Independent, who would you vote for?

If you had to choose, would you vote for Donald
Trump, Kamala Harris, or Robert F. Kennedy Jr.? First

Choice + Leaners
Trump +3

(over Harris)

Trump +3

(Over Harris) June:

June: Trump + 7 vs. Biden

Trump + 7 vs. Biden

B Donald Trump B Kamala Harris
W Robert F. Kennedy Jr. ® Don't Know / Unsure B Donald Trump MJoe Biden HRobert F. Kennedy Jr.

counnx | ot | Gor | mojom coumn% | o | cor | mojom
Donald Trump 7% 89% 39% Donald Trump 7% 90% 43%
Kamala Harris 84% 4% 35% 85% 5% 38%

:Rrobert F. Kennedy 8% 5% 18%

He6: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican, Kamala Harris, the Democrat, and Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Independent, who would you vote for?
H6LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump, Kamala Harris or Robert F. Kennedy Jr.?

Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 7% 5% 14%

Don't Know / Unsure 2% 2% 13%
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TRUMP’S LEAD IS STEADY IN THE 5-WAY RACE WITH STEIN HARVARD CAR POLL
AND WEST AS WELL

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald

Trump, the Republican, Kamala Harris, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the And if you had to choose, would you vote for
Independent, Cornel R. West, the Independent, and Jill Stein, the Green Party Donald Trump, Kamala Harris, Robert F. Kennedy Jr.,
candidate, who would vote for? Cornel West, or Jill Stein? First Choice + Leaners

Trump +4

(over Harris)

June:
Trump + 8 vs. Biden

Trump +3
(over Harris) June:

Trump + 8 vs. Biden

B Donald Trump B Kamala Har B Robert F. Kennedy Jr.
B Donald Trump M Joe Biden B Robert F. Kennedy

Cornel R. West M Jill Stein W Don't Know / Unsure
Cornel R. West m Jill Stein

Donald Trump 7% 89% 39%

Donald Trump | S E— » 00% s

Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 6% 4% 13%
Robert F. Kennedy 7% 4% 16%

Cornel R. West 0% 0% 2%
Cornel R. West 0% 0% 3%

Don't Know / Unsure 2% 2% 12%

H9: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican, Kamala Harris, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Independent,
Cornel R. West, the Independent, and Jill Stein, the Green Party candidate, who would vote for?
HILEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump, Kamala Harris, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., Cornel West, or Jill Stein? 26



3 IN 4 VOTERS HAVE MADE UP THEIR MIND ABOUT WHO THEY WILL  HARVARDCARS D] |

HARRIS

VOTE FOR, THOUGH 2 IN 5 INDEPENDENTS SAY THEY ARE STILL
WEIGHING THEIR CHOICES

Have you made up your mind on who you will
vote for in the 2024 presidential election or are
you still weighing the choices?

Have made up my mind 80% 83% 59%
Still weighing the choices 20% 17% 41%

2024 vote choice

Column % Donald Kamala
Trump Harris

Have made up my mind 76% 75%

Still weighing the choices 24% 25%

June: 72%

B Have made up my mind B Still weighing the choices

HORSE0501: Have you made up your mind on who you will vote for in the 2024 presidential election or are you still weighing the choices?
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KAMALA HARRIS



4 IN 5 VOTERS APPROVE OF BIDEN’S DECISION TO STEP DOWN AND
OVER HALF APPROVE OF BIDEN’S ENDORSEMENT OF HARRIS,
INCLUDING OVER 9 IN 10 DEMOCRATS

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

Do you approve or disapprove of President Do you approve or disapprove of President Biden’s
Biden’s decision to step down as the Democratic decision to endorse Vice President Harris to become
nominee for president? the Democratic nominee for president?

B Approve

B Disapprove

POLL

B Approve M Disapprove

coumnx | oow | cor | inpjoms  coumx | om | cor | mojomm

QKH9. Do you approve or disapprove of President Biden’s decision to step down as the Democratic nominee for president?
QKH10. Do you approve or disapprove of President Biden’s decision to endorse Vice President Harris to become the Democratic nominee for president?

20% 50%

80% 50%
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MOST VOTERS SAY THERE SHOULD HAVE BEEN MORE COMPETITION HARVARD CARS D (Y| |
FOR BIDEN’S SUCCESSOR AS THE DEM NOMINEE, BUT 7 IN 10 AGREE HARRIS
BIDEN STEPPING DOWN SHOWED HE LISTENED TO THE VOTERS

Should there have been more competition to Which of the following statements do you agree with
nominate a replacement to Biden, or was it more: President Biden stepping down as the Democratic
important to show unity and coalesce behind Vice nominee...
President Harris? B Is undemocratic and goes

against the will of 14 million
voters who supported Biden in
he D S i
71% t ? emocratic primary earlier
this year

B Should have been
more competition

B Important to show
unity and coalesce
behind Harris

W Shows that Biden listened to
voters given that recent polling
showed most Democratic voters
wanting him to withdraw from
the race

s | o | o | iojom
Is undemocratic and goes against
Should have been more 0 0 0
27% 85% 60% the will of Biden primary voters 14% 44% 29%
Important to show unity and . o o Shows that Biden listened to o o o
coalesce behind Harris 73% 15% 40% voters 86% 56% 71%

QKH20. Should there have been more competition to nominate a replacement to Biden or was it important to show unity and coalesce behind Vice President Harris?
QKH12. Which of the following statements do you agree with more? President Biden stepping down as the Democratic nominee... 30




HARRIS HAS CONSOLIDATED THE DEMOCRATIC VOTE WITH HER HARVARD CAR POLL
ENTRANCE, BUT A MAJORITY STILL THINK SHE WILL LOSE IN

NOVEMBER

Prior to President Biden stepping down as the
Democratic nominee for president, did you plan
to...

Vote for Joe Biden
Vote for Donald Trump

Vote for someone else -7%

Decide who to vote for
o,
later on -7A’

Not vote in the election l3%

N
Decide who to vote for later 5% 4% 15%
Not vote in the election 2% 1% 8%

QKH1. Prior to President Biden stepping down as the Democratic nominee for president, did you plan to...

QKHa4. If ultimately Kamala Harris is the Democratic nominee for president, do you think in November she will...

HARRIS

If ultimately Kamala Harris is the Democratic nominee
for president, do you think in November she will...

Win 47%

" oumnx | o | cor | mojom
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VOTERS PERCEIVE HARRIS OVER TRUMP AS HAVING THE RIGHT e
TEMPERAMENT, BEING MORE TRUSTWORTHY AND HONEST; WHILE TRUMP Is ARVARDCAR P (O] |
SEEN AS A FIGHTER AND SOMEONE WHO WILL GET THE JOB DONE

Now for each of the following words and phrases, please indicate which

of the two candidates do you think it describes better... DELTA: % Harris - % Trump
W Kamala Harris W Donald Trump W Neither Don't know _mm
Has the right temperament 10% 7% 6% 12%
Will protect democracy R I T
Wil protect the U.S. Constitution 1% 8% -76% 1%
Has the right values 44% 39% 11% 4% 81% -71% 1%
Represents change 43% 41% 10% 2% 77% 73% 1%
Will put the country first 43% 44% 8% 2% 75% -78% 4%
Cares about people like me 3% 77% -70% 1%
Has the right priorities 1% 75% 77% 4%
Has the right policies -1% 76% -78% -4%
Qualified to serve as President 3% 74% -79% 7%
Trustworthy 42% 35% o |
Honest 41% 35% _ 6% 76% -64% 5%
Will get things done 39% 48% -8% 70% -85% -14%
Will reach across the aisle 2% 71% -68% 1%
Is a fighter 39% 51% 6% -12% 64% -84% -19%
Exciting 38% 40% 16% N 68% 1% 5%

QKH7. Now for each of the following words and phrases, please indicate which of the two candidates do you think it describes better... 32



2 IN 3 VOTERS SAY HARRIS WILL BE A CONTINUATION OF THE BIDEN ~ HARVARDCARS O] |

HARRIS

ADMINISTRATION, WITH MOST SAYING HARRIS IS ALIGNED OR TO
THE LEFT OF BIDEN POLITICALLY

Is Kamala Harris to the left or the right of Biden Will Kamala Harris continue the Biden administration
politically, or is she largely aligned with him? policies on issues like taxes, inflation, immigration, and
energy, or will she change direction?

B To the left B Continue Biden policies

W To the right

B Change direction
M Largely aligned

s o | —eor | woiom o | o | L won

QHK22. Is Kamala Harris to the left or the right of Biden politically, or is she largely aligned with him?
QHK23. Will Kamala Harris continue the Biden administration policies on issues like taxes, inflation, immigration, and energy or will she change direction?
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7 IN 10 VOTERS, AND MAJORITIES ACROSS THE POLITICAL
SPECTRUM, BELIEVE KAMALA HARRIS SUPPORTS OPEN BORDERS

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

Do you support or oppose open borders? Is Kamala Harris for or against open borders?

B Support H Oppose

POLL

H For W Against

QHK24. Do you support or oppose open borders?
QHK25. Is Kamala Harris for or against open borders?

82% 69%

18% 31%
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ALMOST 3 IN 4 VOTERS OPPOSE MANDATING ELECTRIC VEHICLES BUT
BELIEVE KAMALA HARRIS IS IN FAVOR

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

Are you for or against mandating the replacement Is Kamala Harris for or against the replacement of gas
of gas cars with electric vehicles? cars with electric vehicles?

B For MW Against

POLL

H For W Against

coumnx | oow | cor | inpjoms " coumx | o | cor | mojom

QHK28. Are you for or against mandating the replacement of gas cars with electric vehicles?
QHK29. Is Kamala Harris for or against the replacement of gas cars with electric vehicles?

82% 73%

18% 27%
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THOUGH 1 IN 4 DEMOCRATS REMAIN UNSURE OVER KAMALA HARVARD CAPS D(T) | |
HARRIS'S RUNNING MATE, JOSH SHAPIRO AND MARK KELLY ARE THE
TOP CHOICES

Which of the following individuals do you think Kamala Harris

chould pck as her running mate? coumnx " om | cor | mojom

Josh Shapir?, Governor of 15% 10% 7%
Pennsylvania

Josh Shapiro, Governor of Pennsylvania
Mark Kelly, Senator from Arizona e o o
Gavin Newsom, Governor of California g:;i,flgrﬁ?awsom’ S L% 8% 0%
Pete Buttigieg, Secretary of Transportation 'I;fat:::)trtti:ifogr’i e s 4% 9%
Gretchen Whitmer, Governor of Michigan ﬁnrii;ci::: Rt SoEMmoret 10% 5% 4%
Roy Cooper, Governor of North Carolina E:,‘.’ofi‘,’,';per’ Sovermorofiorth 5% 5% 5%
J.B. Pritzker, Governor of Illinois M J.B. Pritzker, Governor of Illinois 5% 3% 3%
Andy Beshear, Governor of Kentucky M Andy Beshear, Governor of Kentucky 1% 4% 3%
Other, please specify [} 3% 2% 3% 3%
Don't know 25% 52% 51%

QKHS8. If Kamala Harris is ultimately the Democratic nominee for president, she will have to select a running mate to serve as her Vice President. Which of the following individuals, do you think she should pick as her running mate? 36



POST RNC CONVENTION




MORE THAN 3 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THE SECRET SERVICE WERE HARVARD CAPS

INADEQUATE IN PROTECTING TRUMP, AND OVER HALF SAY TRUMP’S
REACTION TO HIS ASSASSINATION ATTEMPT WAS EXTRAORDINARY

HARRIS

Did the Secret Service perform adequately in In your view, was Trump’s reaction to being shot

protecting Trump, or did it perform inadequately typical or extraordinary?
and carry responsibility for the failure?

MW Performed
adequately

B Performed
inadequately

RNC11. Now changing topics to the attempted assassination of Donald Trump. Did the Secret Service perform adequately in protecting Trump, or did it perform inadequately and carry responsibility for the failure?
RNC12. In your view, was Trump’s reaction to being shot typical or extraordinary?

43%
57%

POLL

B Typical M Extraordinary
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VOTERS OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORT GOP PLATFORM INITIATIVES LIKE HARVAREICHES POLL
PROTECTING MEDICARE, UNITING THE COUNTRY, AND ENDING INFLATION

GOP Platform:
Please indicate how strongly you support or oppose Total Su pport
each of the following policy goals. mm
T s inluing no changes to the retrement age 26% 89%  85% 4% 8%
Unite our country by bringsigfci;cstso new and record levels of 31% 1% o S o e
End inflation, and make America affordable again 23% 89% 84% 93% 90%
Keep the U.S. dollar as the world's reserve currency 32% 88% 84% 95% 85%
T o wn oo
Make America the dominant izfrgy producer in the world, by 359% S35 o o o
Large tax cuts for workers, and no tax on tips 33% 83% 75% 89% 86%

B Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose M Strongly oppose

RNC1. Recently, the Republican Party released its policy platform on a variety of issues, some of which are below. Please indicate how strongly you support or oppose each of the following policy goals: 39



WHILE SUPPORT IS LOWER, MAJORITIES ARE STILL IN FAVOR OF HARVARD CAR POLL
DEPORTATIONS AND ENDING FUNDING FOR SCHOOLS TEACHING CRT

GOP Platform:

Please indicate how strongly you support or oppose
each of the following policy goals. mn

Total Support

Secure our elections, including same day voting, voter

(v) 0,
identification, paper ballots, and proof of citizenship 51% 31%

82% 72% 92% 83%

Strengthen and modernize our military, making it, without

question, the strongest and most powerful in the world 50% 32% 7% 82% 74% 91% 79%

Prevent World War Three, restore peace in Europe and in the

0, 0,
Middle East, and build a great iron dome missile defense... 52% 29%

o

% 81% 72% 94% 75%

End the weaponization of government against the American

7%
9%
o 50% 30% 80%  69% 90%  84%
Keep men out of women's sports 53% 24% 77% 64% 90% 79%
Seal the border, and stop the migrant invasion 49% 24% 73% 57% 89% 69%
Deport pro-Hama;:?:i::Ls ;;tcrli:l?ckzg?;; college campuses 45% 27% 72% 57% 89% 71%
Cancel the eIecérui(r:dv::siglri?fer;?;fijrr:g cut costly and 43% 27% 70% 549% 86% 67%
Carry out the largest depr(])irs‘izz)trisn operation in American 23% 62% 39% 86% 61%
Cut federal funding for a.ny school pt'Jshing critical race theory 26% 62% 44% 829 62%
and radical gender ideology

B Strongly support = Somewhat support B Somewhat oppose B Strongly oppose

RNC1. Recently, the Republican Party released its policy platform on a variety of issues, some of which are below. Please indicate how strongly you support or oppose each of the following policy goals: 40



1IN 3 VOTERS, AND NEARLY HALF OF REPUBLICANS, SAY THE RNC HARVARD CAR POLL
PLATFORM DID NOT MENTION ABORTION BECAUSE REPUBLICANS

WANT THE STATES TO DECIDE ON THE ISSUE

Some have pointed out that the Republican Party policy platform does not mention the issue of
abortion. Do you think the issue of abortion was left out primarily because Republicans...

Believe the issue of abortion should be left for states to decide on
Think abortion is a losing electoral issue for its candidates
Have a secret plan to ban abortion
No longer view the issue of abortion as a policy priority
No longer have a strong position on the issue of abortion

other M 1%

Don'tknow

Column % ND/ 65+ Black
OTH /AA
3

|
47% 34% 34% 1% 22%  25% 25% 27% 41% 46%  36% 23% 26% 27% 26%

Left for states to decide on 18% 28% 34% 37%
2':3;““ is a losing electoral 25%  12% 21% 22%  17%  18% 22% 16%  18%  18%  22%  20% 19% 19% 20%  21%  19% 20% 18%
Plan to ban abortion 31% 4% 14% 13% 20% 23% 15% 17% 20%  16% 13%  15%  24% 17% 19%  24%  20% 17% 10%
':;’“'c"y"ﬁfig‘r’:f;” abortion asa 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 6%  10% 14% 10%  10% 5% 9% 10% 10% 9% 8% 11% 8% 8%
AL LR 8% 8% 5% 8% 6%  14% 10% 10% 6% 4% 2% 6%  10%  10% 6% 5% 8% 7% 5%
pOSItIOﬂ [o]4] abOI’thﬂ

0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2%

9%  18% 16% 13%  15% 17% 17% 16% 17% 11% 10% 13%  15% 18% 19%  13%  13% 13% 19%

RNC3. Some have pointed out that the Republican Party policy platform does not mention the issue of abortion. Do you think the issue of abortion was left out primarily because Republicans...



45 PERCENT OF VOTERS AND 3 IN 4 REPUBLICANS APPROVE OF TRUMP HARVARD CAPS POLL

PICKING VANCE AS HIS RUNNING MATE, THOUGH THERE IS LITTLE OVERALL
IMPACT ON LIKELIHOOD TO VOTE FOR TRUMP

How strongly do you approve or disapprove of
Trump’s pick J.D. Vance as his running mate?

HARRIS

Does Donald Trump’s selection of J.D. Vance as his
running mate make you more or less likely to vote

for Trump in November, or does the selection

have no impact on your vote?

B More likely to vote for

B Approve Trump

M Disapprove W Less likely to vote for

m Don't know Trump

B No impact on my vote

S Gwmx | ow | oo | moom
0% 76%  37% ore ety to vote for e TR a6%

QVEEP1. Donald Trump recently selected J.D. Vance as his Vice President running mate for the November 2024 Presidential election. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of Trump’s pick as his running mate?
QVEEP2. Does Donald Trump’s selection of J.D. Vance as his running mate make you more or less likely to vote for Trump in November, or does the selection have no impact on your vote?

17%
22%
62%

42



2 IN 3 VOTERS WATCHED AT LEAST SOME OF, OR HEARD ABOUT, J.D.  HARVARDCARS D ()| |
VANCE’S CONVENTION SPEECH

Did you watch or hear J.D. Vance’s speech at the 2024 Republican National Convention on
Wednesday, 17t July this week, or did you not have the chance to?

watched e i specc | 23
Watched some of the speech or saw clips of it _ 259% - 65%
online 0 Watched or heard

Heard or read commentary about the speech

Did not watch or hear about it

Column % Black or
American

Watched full
speech

16% 34% 17% 27% 19% 13% 24% 27% 18% 23% 26% 24% 21% 20% 22% 14% 25% 22% 22%

Watched some

el 25% 25% 24% 25% 25% 32% 28% 23% 21% 24% 24% 24% 28% 24% 21% 25% 23% 27% 23%

Heard or read
commentary

22% 14% 15% 18% 17% 19% 16% 19% 18% 15% 19% 17% 17% 18% 24% 19% 19% 18% 15%

Did not watch or

hear about it 37% 26% 44% 30% 39% 37% 32% 31% 43% 37% 32% 34% 35% 38% 34% 41% 34% 34% 40%

VPSPEECHL1. Did you watch or hear J.D. Vance’s speech at the 2024 Republican National Convention on Wednesday, 17th July this week, or did you not have the chance to? Select the choice that applies the best. 43



OVER HALF OF VOTERS WHO SAW VANCE'S SPEECH HAD A HARVARD CAPS D(T) | |
FAVORABLE OPINION OF IT, THOUGH MOST VOTERS SAY IT WILL
HAVE NO IMPACT ON THEIR VOTE

Did you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of J.D. Vance’s speech at the 2024 Republican
National Convention?

Among those who saw the speech

Did J.D. Vance’s speech make you more or less likely to
vote for Donald Trump in November, or did the speech
have no impact on your vote?

B More likely to vote for
Trump
M Less likely to vote for Trump

MW Favorable

- :
Unfavorable = No impact on my vote

mm
% e sw sk 6w

VPSPEECH2. Did you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of J.D. Vance’s speech at the 2024 Republican National Convention?
VPSPEECH3. Did J.D. Vance's speech make you more or less likely to vote for Donald Trump in November, or did the speech have no impact on your vote? 44




ISRAEL-HAMAS WAR




NEARLY 3 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THEY ARE FOLLOWING THE ISRAEL- HARVARD CAR POLL
HAMAS WAR CLOSELY

How closely are you paying attention
to the Israel-Hamas war?

Very closely 18% 22% 21% 13% 19% 22%
Somewhat closely 32% 39% 39% 38% 37% 48%
L 59%
. Not very closely 30% 21% 24% 31% 32% 23%
Following
closel
y 20% 18% 15% 18% 13% 7%
m Not at all June: 64%
Somewhat closely Very closely 20% 21% 17%
H Very closel
y closely Somewhat closely 40% 40% 38%
Not very closely 24% 25% 31%
16% 13% 14%

ISR1. How closely are you paying attention to the Israel-Hamas war? 46



VOTERS CONTINUE TO OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORT ISRAEL OVER

HARVARD CAPS

POLL

HARRIS
HAMAS, AND 2 IN 3 FEEL ISRAEL IS TRYING TO MINIMIZE CASUALTIES
In this conflict do you support more Israel or more Do you think Israel is trying to avoid civilian casualties in
Hamas? fighting its war against Hamas or not trying to avoid such
casualties?

June: 80%

June: 62%

M Israel W Hamas MW Trying to avoid M Not trying to avoid

Followin
Column % .
Israel closely cIoseI

54% 69% 75% 83% 91% 93% 81% 79% Trylng 1 {o] av0|d 46% 62% 65% 69%

m 46%  31% 25% 17% 9% 7% 19% 21% Not trying to avoid 54% 38%  35% 31%

n 75% 87% 79% Trying to avoid 57% 79% 60%
m 25% 13% 21% Not trying to avoid 43% 21% 40%

ISR6: In this conflict do you support more Israel or more Hamas?
LE1: Do you think Israel is trying to avoid civilian casualties in fighting its war against Hamas or not trying to avoid such casualties?

Column % 18-24 65+ Following
Israel closely closely

73% 69% 69% 61%

27% 31% 31% 39%

47



7 IN 10 VOTERS SAY THEY ONLY FAVOR A CONDITIONAL CEASEFIRE WITH HARVAREICHES POLL
HAMAS BASED ON RELEASE OF HOSTAGES AND HAMAS LEAVING POWER

Do you favor an unconditional ceasefire in the Israel-Hamas war that would leave everyone in place,
or do you think any ceasefire should happen only after the release of all hostages and Hamas being
removed from power?

B Favor unconditional ceasefire that would
leave everything in place as is

June: 67%

m Ceasefire should happen only after the
release of all hostages and Hamas being
removed from power

Following
N
Column % 18-24 Israel ot
closely
closely

Favor unconditional ceaseflre that would leave everythlng in place as isj(F7S 44% 41% 28% 20% 16% 30% 31%

Ceasefire should happen only after the release of all hostages and
Hamas being removed from power

Favor unconditional ceasefire that would leave everything in place as isji:sbZ 24% 26%

fire should h ly after the rel fallh
Cease |re§ ould happen only after the release of all hostages and 59% 26% 24%
Hamas being removed from power

LE10: Do you favor an unconditional ceasefire in the Israel-Hamas war that would leave everyone in place, or do you think any ceasefire should happen only after the release of all hostages and Hamas removed from power? 48

54% 56% 59% 72% 80% 84% 70% 69%




4 IN 5 VOTERS SAY HAMAS SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM GAZA HARVARD CAR POLL

HARRIS

Should Hamas be allowed to continue to run Gaza, or
does Hamas need to be removed from running Gaza?

Column % Following
Israel closely cIoser
66% 70% 75% 84% 91% 95% 81% 84%

S connx | omw | cor |iojon

Gaza
Removed from running Gaza 77% 85% 86%

June: 82%

B Allowed to continue to run Gaza B Removed from running Gaza

LE11: Should Hamas be allowed to continue to run Gaza or does Hamas need to be removed from running Gaza? 49



A PLURALITY OF VOTERS SAY THAT IF HAMAS IS REMOVED, GAZA

SHOULD BE ADMINISTERED BY A NEW AUTHORITY SET UP WITH

ARAB NATIONS

If Hamas is removed, should Gaza be administered by
Israel, by the Palestinian Authority, or by some new

authority set up through negotiations with Arab nations?

June: 27%

June: 32%

June: 40%

B Administered by Israel
B Administered by the Palestinian Authority

B Administered by some new authority set up with Arab nations

Following
Column % 18-24 Israel A0l
closely
closely

Admmlstered by Israel 25% 33% 39% 34% 32% 25% 33% 30%

Administered by the Palestinian

A . 38% 41% 29% 27% 20% 29% 30% 29%
uthority

Administered by some new
authority set up with Arab 37% 26% 32% 38% 47% 46% 36% 41%
nations

Admmlstered by Israel 27% 42% 24%

Adm|n|.stered by the Palestinian 34% 23% 33%
Authority

Administered by some new authority

set up with Arab nations 38% 35% 43%

LE12: If Hamas is removed, should Gaza be administered by Israel, by the Palestinian Authority or by some new authority set up through negotiations with Arab nations?

e RPOLL
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NEARLY 3 IN 4 VOTERS THINK ISRAEL SHOULD MOVE FORWARD HARVARDEARS D L
WITH OPERATIONS IN RAFAH

Should Israel move forward with operations in Rafah to finish Followi
the war with Hamas, doing its best to avoid civilian casualties - » s — ol OW'Ing Not
even though there will be casualties, or should it back off OImn 4 ' Srae closely
. . closely
now and allow Hamas to continue running Gaza?

?:‘,’Q;‘::ﬁrward‘"ith UELEE Ll 60%  63% 65% 70% 78% 85%  78%  62%

B Move forward with Back off now and allow Hamas to
an operation in Rafah continue running Gaza

40% 37% 35% 30% 22% 15% 22% 38%

June: 70%
— "DEw | Gop |IND/oTH
B Back off now and

allow Hamas to Move forward with an operation in Rafah 65% 81% 68%
g;r;gnue running Back off now and allow Hamas to continue 35% 19% 329

running Gaza

ISR0401. Should Israel move forward with operations in Rafah to finish the war with Hamas, doing its best to avoid civilian casualties even though there will be casualties, or should it back off now and allow Hamas to continue running Gaza? 51



2 IN 3 VOTERS FEEL THAT ISRAEL SHOULD RETALIATE IF HEZBOLLAH ~ TARVARD CARS POLL

CONTINUES TO FIRE ROCKETS INTO NORTHERN ISRAEL

If Hezbollah keeps firing rockets into Northern Israel, should Israel
retaliate until they stop firing rockets or should they not retaliate
against Hezbollah?

Following
Column % 18-24 Israel
clo sely
closely

Israel should retaliate 46% 52% 59% 67% 75% 82% 73% 56%

54% 48% 41% 33% 25% 18%  27%  44%

Israel should retaliate 59% 75% 65%
Israel should not retaliate 41% 25% 35%

M [srael should retaliate

June: 67%

ISR0601: If Hezbollah keeps firing rockets into Northern Israel, should Israel retaliate until they stop firing rockets or should they not retaliate against Hezbollah? 52
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